SCHEDULE OF CHARGES FROM 1ST JANUARY 2025

Changes included in Draft Schedule for 2025

Section 2(6) Finger Post Signs - change in charge to reflect additional work and materials

Section 7.6 New Ross Port - changes of charges applied

Section 8.7 Casual Trading - change to fees in Wexford

	HOUSING	
(a)	Housing Loan Applications	No charge
	(1) New House Loans	€60.00
<i>,</i> , ,	(2) Loan Reassignment	COQ.00
(b)	All Loan Accounts – Second or Subsequent	Na sharaa
	(1) Estimate of Interest	No charge
	(2) Certificates of Interest	No charge
	(3) Certificates of Redemption	No charge
	(4) Statement of Account	No charge
	(5) General Information, Capital Balances, etc	
	(per annual cert, per item)	No charge
(c)	Tenant Purchase Scheme	
	(1) Application Fee (Non Refundable)	€20.00
	(2) House Valuation (Charge per Valuation)	€125.00
2.	ROAD TRANSPORTATION AND SAFETY	
	(1) Certificate of Roads and Services	€125.00
	(2) Road Opening Licences	
	Refundable Deposit	Variable
	Long Term Damage	Variable
	Administration Fees	
	T2 (Major Works)	€250.00
	T3 (Minor Works)	€150.00
	T4 (Emergency Works)	€150.00
	(3) Temporary Road Closure Administration Fee	€150.00
	(4) Exceptional Load Permit (Daily permit)	€100.00
	Exceptional Load Permit (3 month permit)	€150.00
	Exceptional Load Permit (6 month permit)	€260.00
	Exceptional Load Permit (Annual permit)	€520.00
	Exceptional Load Comme (Cities Politics	

(5) Car Parking Charges

	Gorey	Enniscorthy	New Ross	Wexford
On Street(per hour)	€1.00	€1.00	€1.00	€1.40
On Street (All Day)	€2.00	€2.00	€2.00/€2.50	€2.20
Off Street (Per hour)		€1.00	€1.00	€1.40
Off Street (All day)	€2.00	€2.00	€2.00/€2.50	€2.00
Daily Permit	€8.00	€8.00	€8.00	€8.00
Commercial - 3mths	N/A	N/A	€75.00	N/A
Commercial - 6mths	N/A	N/A	€150.00	N/A
Commercial - 9mths	N/A	N/A	€225.00	N/A
Commercial - 12mths	N/A	€400.00	€300.00	N/A
Release of Vehicle	N/A	N/A	N/A	€100.00

(6) Fingerpost Signs

In accordance with Section 254 of the Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended & Planning & Development Regulations 2001 as amended including:-

(a) "Fingerpost Signs"

Supply & Erection of sign (supply & installation of pole if required) €275.00 Annual Renewal Fee € 50.00

3. WATER SERVICES - NON Irish Water CHARGES

(b) Well Grants - Water Analysis Testing

First Sample €145.00 Second and subsequent sample €95.00

(2) Drinking Water Sample & Analysis

First Sample (Group Scheme & Individual Well Grants) €145.00
Second & subsequent sample (Group Scheme & Individual Well Grants) €95.00
Audit Sample (Group Scheme) €700.00
Other Private Supplies €95.00

(3) Automatic Public Conveniences (APC)

Charge Per Use €0.50

4. DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES AND CONTROL

(1) Planning Application Fees

In accordance with the Planning & Development Regulations 2001 as amended. The full list of planning application fees is available on the Council's website using the following link:

Planning Application Fees | Wexford County Council

(2) Planning File Inspection

Fee – per file inspected €15.00 Fee – per Micro Fiche inspected (to Max of €10 per sitting) € 5.00

(3) Pre-Planning Fees – In accordance with the Planning & Development Regulations 2001 as amended

(4) Copying and Printing

A4	sheet	Black and White	20c	Colour 50c
A3	sheet	Black and White	30c	Colour €1
A2	sheet	Black and White	€2.50	Colour €12
Α1	sheet	Black and White	€5	Colour €24
Α0	sheet	Black and White	€10	Colour €45

(5) Certified Copies Final Grant of Planning Permission Commencement Notice	€30.00 €20.00
(6) Letter of Confirmation of Payment of Contributions:	€25.00
(7) Letter to confirm previous compliance with Planning Condition	s €50.00
(9) Planning Enforcement – Record Search	€50.00
(10) Planning – Development Plans	
Volumes 1 – 3 of the County Development Plan	€100.00
All volumes of the County Development Plan	€200.00
Local Area Plans - Draft Versions	€50.00
Local Area Plans - Final Publications Cost of	Production
(11) Event Licensing Fee:	
Planning & Development Regulations 2001(As Amended) - No charge for not for profit organisations.	€2,500.00

5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Waste Management Charges :In accordance with the Waste Management Acts 1996 – 2003 and the local

Go	accordance with the Waste Management Acts 1996 – 2003 and the overnment (Financial Provisions) (No.2) Act 1983 and the Protecti ovironment Act 2003.	
(1)	Household Waste Charges Refuse Bag Car – Max 5 Bags or Equivalent Volume Single Axle Trailer/Car, Van/Estate Car – Max 12 Bags or Equivalent Volume Double Axle Trailer/Large Van/Horse Box Max 20 Bags or Equivalent Volume	€5.00 €25.00 €65.00
	Loads greater than 20 Bags or Equivalent Volume	By Weight
	Charge by Weight - Charge per Tonne**	€200.00
(2)	Charges are inclusive of VAT and Landfill levy which are subject to comminister of Environment, Heritage and Local Government from time to Recycling Visit to Civic Amenity Sites	
(3)	Burial Grounds – Licence to Burial (VAT will be added to the charge here, where applicable) Crosstown Burial Ground Grave Space licencing Licencing of 2 Burial Plot Licencing of 3 Burial Plot Grave Opening Interment of Cremation Purchase of Niche in Columbarium Wall St Stephen's Cemetery, New Ross Licencing of Single Plot Licencing of Double Plot Headstone Permit Purchase of Niche in Columbarium Wall	€260.00 €400.00 €400.00 €175.00 €1,000.00 €500.00 €20.00 €1,300.00

All other Wexford County Council Burial Grounds

Licencing of a single plot €1,000.00
Licencing of a double plot €2,000.00
Breach of Burial Ground Bye-Laws €75.00

(4) Fire Fighting

In accordance with Section 35 of the Fire Services Acts, 1981 and 2003 and the Local Government (Financial Provisions) (No.2) Act, 1983:-

Domestic Incidents/Call-outs Charge per incident €350.00

Non-domestic incidents/Call-outs

Charge per appliance per hour or part thereof €700.00

Copies of Fire Reports Cost per copy €100.00

(5) Building Control Acts 1990 and 2007

Fire Safety Certificate, Disability Access Certificate and all other Building Control Fees – to be determined in accordance with the Building Control Acts 1990 and 2007 and the Building Control Regulations 1997 – 2015

Oversight Inspection in relation to Building

Control Regulations (including Administration)

€150.00

Copying and Printing

Maps and drawings

A4 sheet Black and White 50c Colour €3.00 A3 sheet Black and White €1.00 Colour €3.00

Reports/Application forms.

A4 multiple of 5 pages black and white €1.20 per 5 pages Certified copy of certificates granted €12.50

(6) Inspection under the Dangerous Substances Act 1972

Licence Application Fee – In accordance with the Dangerous Substances (Licensing Fees) Regulations 1979.

(7) Fire Services Acts, 1981 and 2003.

Inspections in relation to licensed premises.

Each inspection €200.00

6. RECREATION & AMENITY

(1) Caravan Park Licences

€15 per pitch

Subject to minimum of €100 per annum Subject to maximum of €1,000 per annum

(2) Library Charges

Membership Fees (per annum):

Adult Free
Unwaged & Pensioners Free
Children Free
Replacement of lost Library card €1
Internet Access — All Internet Access Free
Library Fines Removed from 1st January 2019

Library Photocopying & Printouts

Charge Per Sheet	A4	A3
Black & White	€0.20	€0.40
Colour	€0.40	€0.80

(c) Enniscorthy Sports Hub

€30.00 Groups - Per Hour €2.00 Individual – Per Hour

(d) Presentation Centre - Room Hire etc

Rate	Theatre	Foyer	Meeting Rooms
1 hour	€20	€10	€10
Up to 2 hours	€35	€20	€20
Half Day (Up to 4 hours)	€50	€35	€35
Full Day (Up to 8 hours)	€100	€50	€5(
Nightly Rental	€125		
Nightly Rental (Commercial)	€250		
Rehearsal	€35		
Discounts available for 2 or more bookings	per week with	n block boo	king
Hire & Set up of Equipment (No operator)	€25	€50	€28
Technical Operator	€16 p/hr		
Tea/Coffee (per flask	€10		

Charge per pitch - per annum €50.00 Charge per pitch – per annum (social welfare recipients) €40.00

7. AGRICULTURE, HEALTH AND WELFARE

Marina, Harbour and Port Fees, where applicable

7.1

	sure Crafts – Residen Passenger Pontoon	t & Visitor Rates – Kilmore Qua	ay
(a)	Annual Charge		€840.00
(b) E	Back of Marina		€105.00
	Punts – Annually Annual (Other Vess	els)	€840.00
(c)	Berths	Summer Season*	Annual
` '	7.5M Berths	€1,496.00	€1,943.00
	9.5M Berths	€1,785.00	€2,231.00
•	10.5M Berths	€2,021.00	€2,468.00
	12.5M Berths	€2,258.00	€2,704.00
	13.5M Berths	€2,494.00	€2,940.00
(d)	Visitor Rates		
()	Summer - €3.00 pe	r metre per night – Min Charge	€30.00
	Shoulder - €2.50	per metre per night - Min Charge	e €25.00
		per meter per night - Min Charge	
	Short Stay		€15.00
	Half Berth		€20.00
	Summer Berth on F	ishing Pier	€160.00
		<u> </u>	500.00

Weekly Rate for commercial fishing vessels

€60.00

(e) Winter Rates for Leisure Craft**

(1st Oct - 31st March)

Daily Rate per metre	Min Charge €20	€2.00
Weekly Rate per metre	Min Charge €120	€12.00
Monthly Rate per metre	Min Charge €350	€35.00
Winter Season Rate per metre	Min Charge €1,100	€110.00

Back of Marina berths charged at 1/3 rate

(f) Shoulder Rate for Leisure Craft***

Olivaradi itato ioi Edicalo	V. W. N	
Daily Rate per metre	Min Charge €25	€2.50
Weekly Rate per metre	Min Charge €120	€15.00
Monthly Rate per metre	Min Charge €500	€50.00

Back of Marina berths charged at 1/3 rate

(g) Winter Rates for Commercial Vessels - Marina & Passenger Pontoon (1st Oct – 31st March)

 Daily Rate
 €20.00

 Weekly Rate
 €60.00

 Monthly Rate
 €120.00

 Winter Season (6 months)
 €525.00

Where metre charges are applied rounding down is permissible to the nearest € Rates include water usage and vessel generated waste disposal

7.2 Leisure Crafts - Resident & Visitor Rates - New Ross Marina

Leisure Crafts – Resident/Visitor rates – New Ross Marina						
Berth	Per Night	Per Week	Per Month	Summer	Winter	Annual
7.5m	€15.00	€53.00	€158.00	€578.00	€315.00	€788.00
9.5m	€15.00	€53.00	€158.00	€735.00	€368.00	€998.00
10.5m	€25.00	€105.00	€263.00	€998.00	€473.00	€1313.00
12.5m	€25.00	€126.00	€368.00	€1313.00	€683.00	€1575.00
13.5m	€35.00	€158.00	€525.00	€1470.00	€788.00	€1785.00

Restricted Small Boat berths on both side of main walkway – Annual Charge of €525 Rates include water usage and vessel generated waste disposal

7.3 Fishing Vessels Per GRT

7.3.1 Fishing Vessels - Combined Charge

	s – Combined Ch nd/or Duncannon		
GRT	Daily	Monthly	Annual
< 10	€20.00	€147.00	€446.00
10 – 29	€51.00	€179.00	€530.00
30 – 74	€53.00	€236.00	€1,045.00
75 – 99	€76.00	€350.00	€1,523.00
100 – 149	€142.00	€470.00	€2,016.00
150 – 199	€168.00	€567.00	€2,300.00
200 – 299	€206.00	€698.00	€2,730.00
300 or greater	€236.00	€827,00	€3,308.00

- GRT Rates include water usage and waste disposal
- < 10 GRT Charge includes landing fees
- GRT for double hulled vessels will be X 1.5

^{*} Summer refers to the period from 1st June - 31st August

^{**} Winter refers to the period from 1st October- 31st March

^{***} Shoulder refers to the period from 1st April to 31st May and month of September. Annual refers to the period from 1st April – 31st March

7.3.2 Landing Charges

Separate landing Charges are applicable to all vessels over 10 GRT using Wexford, Kilmore Quay and/or Duncannon Harbours and/or New Ross Port. . These charges will be levied based on certified data provided by SFPA or from the vessel's official log book by the owner or master.

Rates will be based on the following criteria:

Value of Catch	Charge to be applied	
€0 - €250 p/ton	€2.10 per tonne	
€251 - €500 p/ton	€4.20 per tonne	
€501 - €1,000 p/ton	€6.30 per tonne	
€1,001 - €1,500 p/ton	€8.40 per tonne	
€1,501 - €2,500 p/ton	€10.50 per tonne	
€2,501 - €5,000 p/ton	€12.60 per tonne	
€5,001 - €10,000 p/ton	€21 per tonne	
€10,001 or more p/ton	€42 per tonne	
Mussels	€5.25 per tonne /bulk bag	

Where such information cannot be obtained from either party the landing charges will be levied as per the table below

Fishing Vessels – Landing Charges where data is not provided by Owner or SPFA		
GRT	Charge to be applied	
< 10	N/A	
10 – 29	€1,200	
30 – 74	€1,800	
75 – 99	€2,550	
100 – 149	€3,650	
150 – 199	€4,700	
200 – 299	€6,950	
300 or greater	€8,150	

Landing fee is incurred on single entry and based on typical landing figures for vessels

7.3.3 Storage in Laydown Area

Storage Bay or part thereof	Monthly Annual	€53.00 €378.00
Quay wall storage or part thereof	Monthly Annual	€450.00 €5,000.00
7.3.4 Parking in Boat Trailer Parking Area		
Charge per Trailer	Monthly	€53.00
	Annual	€378.00

7.4 Passenger Vessels

Passenger Ve W	essels – Combi lexford, New R	ined Charge for loss and/or Dun	Vessels using K cannon Harbour	(ilmore Qua s
Capacity	Daily	Monthly	6 Monthly	Annual
12 and less	€53	€158	€473	€840
13 to 25	€105	€315	€945	€1,680
26 to 50	€210	€630	€1,890	€3,360
51 or more	€420	€1,260	€3.780	€6,720

- Rates include water usage and waste disposal
- Rates for double hulled vessels x 1.5
- Vessels engaged in Pilot operations will be rated at the equivalent passenger vessel rate.
- Rates for non-resident passenger vessels, which embark/disembark passengers only without laying over X 0.5
- Pilot Vessels are rated at the equivalent passenger vessel rate

5 Other Harbour and Marina Fees		
(a) Mooring Fees Visitor Moorings Wexford/Rosslare Authorised Private Owned Moorings [€12.00 €263.00
Removal of unauthorised moorings was a minimum charge per unit of €500 (b) Laid up Fees (applicable in all piers		
Charge per metre per day		€5.00
(c) Use of Slipway (Combined Charge Courtown)	for Wexford, Kilmore Quay	&
Annual		€105.00
Daily		€25.00
Freshwater Washdown		€20.00
Unauthorised Use of Slipway		€200.00
(d) Hoisting/Crane Operations (Wexfor	d, Kilmore Quay & Duncan	
Per Lift		€53.00
Half Yearly		€473.00
Annually		€840.00
(e) Electricity		
Electricity Smart Card		€7.00
Harbour Electricity Card		€7.00
(f) Bicycle Hire	Minimum Charge	€10.00
(1-) = (-) = (1-)	Half Day	€15.00
	Full Day	€20.00
	Overnight	€25.00
	Weekly	€75.00
(g) Other		
Merchant Vessels, tugs, barges, etc	(Excl New Ross Port)	
Entry charge		€120.00
Per day charg	ge (after 1 week)	€25.00
Maximum Mo		€400.00
Unauthorised use of berth or any other		
	Charge per day	€500.00
On the spot fines for minor breaches of		G400 00
No. (1. Discount for the boundaries	Charge per occurrence/day	<i>y</i> €100.00
Waste Disposal for non harbour rate pa		60.20
Oil per		€0.30 Free
Batteri Oil Filt		€3.00
		€3.00 €300.00
Disposal of Grease (All vessels) Per Di Daily Hire of WCC Rib including		€300.00 €750.00
Daily Hire of WCC Rib including Daily Hire of WCC Pilot Boat including		€750.00 €1,500.00
Daily Tille of VVCC Filot Boat including	Z A CIGW GA IUGI	21,000.00

7.6 New Ross Port - Charges

General Ships Dues		
Tonnage Dues	per GRT	€0.74
Cargo Dues		
Fertilizer		€0.75
Animal Feed		€0.75
Scrap Metal		€0.75
Coal/Pet Coke/Briquettes/Anthracite		€0.75
Beet Pulp	The state of the s	€0.75
Sulphuric Acid	Outturn/Weight of cargo Per Ton of	€1.07
Soil	Cargo or per cubic meter for liquid	€0.75
Timber Poles/Products	cargoes	€0.75
Cement		€0.75
Tyres/Crumb		€0.75
Other Dry Bulk Cargoes		€0.75
Liquid Cargoes		€1.07
Project Cargoes	Inclusive of jetty usage/per day or part thereof	€500.00
Explosives	Per shipment	€500.00
Pilotage	Per GRT	€0.35
	Minimum Charge per Ship	€400.00
Non - Piloted Vessels	Per Transit	€50.00
Pilot Boat Inwards	Per Ship	€175.00
Pilot Boat Outwards	Per Ship	€175.00
Transfer WD Pilot	Per Movement	€100.00
Light Dues	per GRT	€0.11
Moorings/Unmoorings		€400.00
Cancellation per transit	Less than 4 hours notice	€400.00
Shift Berth		€250.00
Lay By (Commercial Shipping)	Per Day or Part Thereof	€350.00
Lay By (Light Commercial Shipping)	Per Day or Part Thereof	€175.00
Watchman / Harbour Constable	Per Hour	€50.00
Other Charges		
Garbage	Per Ship	€120.00
Car park spaces	Annually	€315.00
Weighbridge	Per weight	€25.00

7.7 Veterinary Inspection Fees

Fees and charges are charged in compliance Section 19 of SI No 432 of European Communities (Food & Feed Hygiene) Regulations 2009 & Article 27 and 28 of Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council.

Fees or Charges for the Official Controls in Slaughterhouses

- (a) Beef meat:
 - (i) adult bovine animals: 5 EUR/animal,
 - (ii) young bovine animals: 2 EUR/animal,
- (b) Solipeds/Equidae meat: 3 EUR/animal,
- (c) Pigmeat: animals of a carcass weight:
 - (i) of less than 25 kg: 0,5 EUR/animal,
 - (ii) equal to or greater than 25 kg: 1 EUR/animal,

- (d) Sheepmeat and goatmeat: animals of a carcass weight:
 - (i) of less than 12 kg: 0,15 EUR/animal,
 - (ii) equal to or greater than 12 kg: 0,25 EUR/animal,

(e) poultry meat:

- (i) poultry of genus Gallus and guinea fowl: 0,005 EUR/animal,
- (ii) ducks and geese: 0,01 EUR/animal,
- (iii) turkeys: 0,025 EUR/animal,
- (iv) farmed rabbit meat: 0,005 EUR/animal,
- (v) quails and partridges: 0,002 EUR/animal.

8. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

8.1 Register of Electors

In accordance with the Electoral Reform Act 2022 the fee for a copy of the Register of Electors the fee to be applied with be a reasonable cost of producing the register including administration and postage costs.

8.2 P.L.V. Certificate

P.L.V. Certificate

€20.00

8.3 Weighbridge Fees

Weighbridge Fees

€30.00

8.4 Freedom of Information

Freedom of Information Requests:

Fees - In accordance with S27 of the Freedom of Information Act 2014 and subsequent guidelines, fee orders or regulations issued.

8.5 Data Protection

Requests under this heading will be dealt with free of charge.

However, where requests from a data subject are considered 'manifestly unfounded or excessive' (as set out in section 12(5) of the GDPR, for example if a data subject is making repeated requests for the same data) the data controller may:

- 1. Charge a reasonable fee, taking into account the administrative costs of providing the information/ taking the action requested; or
- 2. Refuse to act on the request.

8.6 Access to Information on the Environment (AIE)

AIE Requests

Under the European Communities (Access to information on the Environment) Regulations 2007 (S.I. No 133 of 2007) – Fees set out hereunder will be charged for making available environmental information.

Supply of Information

Charge per hour spent in	efficiently locating records	s €20.95
Photocopying Charges	Charge per page	€0.04
Waiver A fee in respect of	f search and retrieval and	d photocopying may be waived

<u>Waiver</u> A fee in respect of search and retrieval and photocopying may be waived where the cost is estimated at less than €10.00.

8.7 Casual Trading Licences

Wexford	Log Cabins – Per Annum	€2,100.00
	Other Bays – Per Annum	€1,100.00
	Wexford Quayfront - Per Annum	€3,000.00
	Min Ryan Park - Per Annum	€2,000.00
	Carrigfoyle – Per Annum	€1,500.00

Enniscorthy	The Duffry - Per 3 Car Park Spaces Abbey Square – Per Annum	€ 250.00 €1,600.00		
Gorey	Market Square, Annual Licence Fee – I day p/wk (Saturday) Courtown	€1,000.00		
	Annual Licence Fee – I day p/wk Annual Licence Fee – for additional days (per day)	€ 500.00 € 165.00		
8.8 Skip Licences Per Week or Part thereof €60.00				
8.9 On Road Ap Per Week or	pliance Licence Part thereof	€60.00		
8.10 Scaffe Charge per D Charge per V Annual Charg	Veek	€25.00 €125.00 €1,250.00		
8.11 Street Furn 1 Table & 4 (iture Chairs – Per Annum	€125.00		
8.12 Section 254 Licencing of Telephone and Other Communication Poles/Masts Licence Fee €60				
8.13 Pound Fees In accordance with the Pound Regulations 1985, (transportation costs may be determined from time to time).				
8.14 Dog Licend In accordance	ing e with the Control of Dogs Act 1986 (As amended)			
Fee for reclai Rehoming Fe	ming dog at pound (Micro chipping included free) ming a microchipped dog (with evidence of a licence)	€50.00 €60.00 €40.00 €70.00		

8.15 Requests for Information

Breeding Establishment Act 2010.

Solicitor's Queries etc - Minimum Charge of €50

and a €50 Voucher for spaying/neutering the dog)

Fees for Dog Breeding Establishment in accordance with the Dog

To be determined based on costs associated with delivering responses (Estimate and Breakdown of Fee to be provided)

8.16 Budget Tables

Budget Tables €6.00